
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 27 April 2018

Please ask for : Democratic Services
Tel: 01253 887481

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 8 May 2018 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 13 March 2018

4.  Annual review of Internal Audit Charter (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of the Head of Finance

5.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 23 - 54)

Report of the Head of Finance

6.  External Audit Annual Audit Fee 2018/19 (Pages 55 - 56)

Letter from the Council’s External Auditor (Deloitte)

7.  Time and date of next meeting

Tuesday 19 June 2018 at 6pm, in the Council Chamber

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday 13 March 
2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Audit Committee members present:  
 

Councillor R Amos 
Councillor Greenhough 
Councillor Holden 
Councillor Ingham 

Councillor McKay (Chair) 
Councillor Moon 
Councillor A Turner 

  
Apologies for absence: Councillors’ E Anderton, Balmain, Barrowclough, Raynor, and Wilson. 

Councillors B Stephenson and Walmsley were also not present. 

  
Officers present:  
 

C James – Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
J Billington – Head of Governance 
K McLellan – Senior Auditor 
R Saunders – Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 

Non-members present: Amanda Latham – Director KPMG LLP, External Auditor. 
 
Members of the public present: None 
 

 
 
AUDIT. 36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None. 
 
AUDIT. 37 
 

 
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 November 

2017 be confirmed as a correct record. 

AUDIT. 38 REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual review of 

the Committee’s terms of reference. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the previously agreed terms of reference, attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report still accurately reflected the role of the Committee and, therefore that no 
changes be made. 

Audit Committee Minutes 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2. That the intention of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) to review its guidance for local authorities on the terms of reference of 
audit committees be noted and, that a further report be submitted to the Audit 
Committee when that guidance had been received 

 
AUDIT. 39 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 

 
 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report. 

 
The Head of Governance explained how the high-level, risk based, strategy had been 
updated. She also explained how the detailed delivery internal audit plan for 2018/19 
had been drawn up, including a series of workshops to identify risks, consider where 
value could be added to the Council’s Business Plan and to prioritise audit reviews. 
She confirmed that the External Auditor had been given an opportunity to comment on 
the proposed plan.  
 
RESOLVED: that the [updated] Internal Audit Strategy attached as Appendix 1 of the 
report and the Annual Audit Plan for the 2018/19 financial-year, attached as Appendix 
2 of the report, be approved. 
 

AUDIT. 40 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 

 The External Auditor referred to a letter (published in the agenda) which been sent by 
KPMG to the Head of Finance as its required annual report on the certification of the 
claims and returns submitted by the Council.  
 
RESOVED that the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 2016/17 be 
noted. 
 

AUDIT. 41 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 

 The External Auditor submitted a report setting out how KPMG would carry out their 
audit work on Wyre’s activities and performance in 2017/18. She said that the report 
was in two parts. The first part described both how the auditing of the Council’s 
accounts and financial statements would be undertaken. The second part identified 
the areas where value for money work assessing the efficiency and effectiveness of 
the use of resources by the Council would be focused. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan 2017/18 be noted. 
 

AUDIT. 42.  HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT CLAIM FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2017 
 

 The External Auditor referred to a letter (published in the agenda) which had been 
sent to the Department of Work and Pensions referring to a number of minor housing 
benefit payment errors which had been identified during the annual audit of the 
Council’s claims and returns. Although a qualification letter had been issued, the 
matters raised were not serious and of low value as confirmed by further testing. No 
amendment had been made to the claims submitted or recommendations to the 
council to improve its processes. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the qualification letter relating to the Council’s 
housing benefit subsidy claim for the year ended 31 March 2017 be noted. 

Page 2



 
 

AUDIT. 43 PERIODIC PRIVATE DISCUSSION WITH CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 
 

 In accordance with the Audit Committee’s work programme, the Audit Committee 
Members were given their annual opportunity to speak in confidence to the Head of 
Governance at the end of the meeting 
 
The Head of Finance, the Senior Auditor, the External Auditor and the Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny Manager left the room for this item.  
 
No significant issues were raised or required actions identified.  
 

AUDIT. 44 TIME AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Tuesday 8 May 2018 at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 
 
 

  
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.40pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/audit/min/130318 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance  
(s151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 8 May 2018 4 

 

Annual Review of Internal Audit Charter 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 Agreement of the Internal Audit Charter for the Audit and Risk 

Management Section ensuring compliance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and The Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Local Government Application Note for the 
United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 Compliance with the PSIAS and the checklist contained within CIPFA’s 
Application Note constituting ‘proper practices’ as defined in the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the Audit Committee agrees the Internal Audit Charter and Code of 
Ethics attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Specific requirements detailed in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 require a relevant body to ‘undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account PSIAS or guidance. From 1 
April 2013 the standards and guidance were defined in the PSIAS and 
CIPFA’s Application Note which provides guidance on the specific 
requirements for local government internal audit organsiations.  
 

 4.2 The Application Note documents a number of specific local government 
requirements, including the requirement to complete an extensive 
checklist for assessing compliance with the PSIAS. One of the mandatory 
requirements within the checklist is to have an Internal Audit Charter in 
place. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 4.3 In addition, The Head of Governance has recently published an Internal 
Audit Strategy which will assist in demonstrating how the internal audit 
service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the Internal 
Audit Charter, council objectives and priorities. This was reported to the 
Audit Committee in March 2018, together with the annual audit plan.  
 

  Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics are included for approval 
at Appendices 1 and 2.   

 
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from the report. 

Legal This will ensure good governance and probity. 

 
 

Other risks / implications: checklist 
 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with an x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. Email date 

Jo Billington 01253 887586 joannne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 27.04.2018 

 
    

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None.   

 
 
 
 

Page 6

mailto:joannne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Charter  
 
Appendix 2 – PSIAS Code of Ethics 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/18/0805jb3 

 

Page 7



 
 

 
 

Internal Audit Charter – May 2018 
 

 
Introduction 
 
In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Internal 
Audit Charter sets out the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit 
activity at Wyre Council and includes a Code of Ethics which stipulates the conduct 
of Internal Auditors within the Audit and Risk Management Section.  
 
The Internal Audit Charter is publicised within the council to ensure that the role of 
the Audit and Risk Management Section is understood. The Head o
[...]
rnal Auditor; 
 

 Attending Audit Committee meetings, contributing to Audit Committee 
Agendas and advising the Committee on any scope or resource limitations;  
 

 Assessing all matters of potential fraud or irregularity in line with the 
requirements of the Council’s counter fraud policies; and 

 

 Assisting the Audit Committee in achieving effectiveness in the delivery of their 
terms of reference.  

 
In carrying out their role, staff within the Audit and Risk Management Section are 
required to comply with the auditing standards as defined in the PSIAS, the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 and any other relevant professional guidelines issued by 
The Institute of Internal Auditors.  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, an annual review of 
the effectiveness of the system of internal control must be carried out. This will be 
conducted using the checklist within CIPFA’s Application Note which will be 
presented to the Audit Committee in May. The outcome of the exercise will form part 
of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). Completing an exercise of this nature 
also allows greater reliance to be placed on the overall opinion on the effectiveness 
of the control environment within the Annual Audit Report.    
 
Limitations of Internal Audit Responsibilities 
 
In seeking to discharge the responsibilities of Internal Audit set out above, it should 
be noted that Internal Audit is not responsible for the following, which are the proper 
responsibility of management: 
 

 Controlling the risks of the organisation; 

 Establishing and maintaining systems of internal control; 

 Determining operational polices or procedures; and 

 Preventing or detecting fraud and irregularity. 

 

Organisational Roles and Relationships 
 
The PSIAS require that the internal audit charter defines the terms ‘Board’ and 
Senior Management’ in relation to the work of internal audit. For the purpose of 
internal audit work at Wyre Council, th
[...]
ternal Auditors: 

 Shall not participate in any activity or relationship that may impair or be 
presumed to impair their unbiased assessment. This participation includes 
those activities or relationships that may be in conflict with the interests of the 
organisation; 

 Shall not accept anything that may impair or be presumed to impair their 
professional judgement; and 

 Shall disclose all material facts known to them that, if not disclosed, may 
distort the reporting of activities under review. 
 

3. Confidentiality 
 
Internal Auditors respect the value and ownership of information they receive 
and do not disclose information without appropriate authority unless there is a 
legal or professional obligation to do so.   
 
Internal Auditors: 

 Shall be prudent in the use and protection of information acquired in the 
course of their duties; and 

 Shall not use information for any personal gain or in any manner that would be 
contrary to the law or detrimental to the legitimate and ethical objectives of the 
organisation. 
 

Page 20



4. Competency 
 
Internal Auditors apply the knowledge, skills and experience needed in the 
performance of internal auditing services.    
 
Internal Auditors: 

 Shall engage only in those services for which they have the necessary 
knowledge, skills and experience; 

 Shall perform internal auditing services in accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards; and 

 Shall continually improve their proficiency and effectiveness and quality of 
their services.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/18/0805jb3 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Head of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer) 

Audit Committee 8 May 2018 5 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To approve the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2017/18 and review 
progress in relation to risk management activity.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Effective leadership of audit and governance issues allowing the Council 
to demonstrate that arrangements are in place to maintain a sound system 
of internal control. 
 

3. Recommendation/s 
 

 3.1 
 
 

Members are asked to note the Internal Audit Annual Report attached at 
Appendix 1, the Risk Management Progress Report at Appendix 2 and the 
Strategic Risk Management Review at Appendix 3.  
 

4. Background 
 

 
 

4.1 
 

The Internal Audit Annual Report is produced in order to meet the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to assist in 
meeting the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The report provides 
details of audit coverage and of the work carried out by the section and 
contains the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion of the overall level of control 
in operation. 
 

 4.2 The Audit Committee’s role in relation to reviewing the work carried out 
includes formal consideration of summaries of work done, key findings, 
issues of concern and actions in hand as a result of audit work.  A key part 
of the role is receiving and reviewing regular reports from the Head of 
Governance (Chief Internal Auditor) in order to reach an overall opinion on 
the internal control environment and the quality of internal audit coverage. 
The Audit Committee has a clear role in relation to the authority’s internal 
audit function and this involves: 

 Formally approving, but not directing, the overall strategy to ensure 
that it meets the council’s overall strategic direction; 

 Agreeing the annual audit plan (paying particular attention to 
whether there is sufficient and appropriate coverage); and 

 Monitoring progress against the plan and assessing whether 
adequate skills and resources are available to provide an effective 
audit function.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 
5. Key issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 

 
 

The Internal Audit Annual Report, Operational Risk update and Strategic 
Risk Management Report are attached at Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 
None arising directly from the report. 
 

Legal 
Effective audit and risk management assist in good 
governance and probity of Council actions. 
 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  data protection x 

health and safety x  

 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Joanne 
Billington 

01253 887372 Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk  27.04.2018 

 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   

 
 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18  

 
Appendix 2 – Risk Management Progress Report – Operational Risks 
 

Appendix 3 – Strategic Risk Management Review 
 
 
arm/audit/cr/18/0805jb4 
  Page 24

mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix 1 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

 

 
The Internal Audit and Risk Management Section is responsible to the Head of Finance 
(S151 Officer) for carrying out a continuous examination of the accounting, financial 
and other operations of the council in accordance with Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The latter states 
that “A relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal 
control which facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the 
achievement of its aims and objectives, ensures that the financial and 
operational management of the authority is effective and includes effective 

[...]
Committee in 2018.   
 
Gifts and Hospitality (Received and Provided)  
 
The Audit and Risk Management Team maintain the register of gifts and hospitality 
and provide advice when necessary. There is an on-line E-form which staff are required 
to complete on receipt of any gift or hospitality. The E-form is then passed to the Head 
of Governance to be included on the Council’s register. Since 1 April 2017 there has 
been 29 gifts and hospitality items registered, compared to 33 items registered in 
2016/17.   A reminder was issued to staff in December 2017 reminding them of the 
policy and the need to report any gifts or hospitality received. 
 
Information governance – Data Protection Officers (DPO) judgement of security 
and use of business assets 
 
The new General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) comes into force in May 2018. 
During 2017/18 the Data Protection Officer has been working with the Information 
Governance Group and the Senior Auditor to ensure the Council’s readiness. 
Significant work has been achieved during the year, namely; 
 

 The implementation of Information Asset registers. All services across the 
council have now completed a register which includes the identification of all 
personal data held, its location, retention period and also the legal basis for 
processing;  

 Information Asset Owners have been identified and trained; 

 E-learning software has been purchased and all staff who process personal 
data have successfully completed the training; 

 All 50 Elected Members have now registered with the Information 
Commissioner; and  

 All Council contracts (which involve personal data) are currently being reviewed 
to ensure they are GDPR compliant. 

 
Page 37



Whilst significant work has been completed during 2017/18, there is still a large amount 
of work to be completed before the 25 May deadline, namely; 
 

 Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access Training for all officers 
nominated to respond to such request
[...]
has also recently introduced a civil penalty (low level fines) regime for both 
Council Tax and Housing Benefit for people who fail to report changes in 
circumstances resulting in over payments which do not meet the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service current investigation threshold.  To date, 29 Housing Benefit and 
11 Council Tax penalties have been issued.  That equates to £2,220 in financial 
penalties.  The team also concentrate some of its resources on mostly preventative 
functions such as fraud awareness training.  
 
 
INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM 
 
In accordance with the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015, Internal Audit is required 
to form an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s internal control 
environment, which includes consideration of any significant risk or governance issues 
and control failures that have been identified throughout the year.  
 
In providing an overall opinion on the council’s system of internal control, it should be 
noted that assurance can never be absolute. Internal Audit can only provide 
reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in the areas reviewed. In 
arriving at an opinion, consideration is given to;  
 

 The findings from the audit work undertaken during the year; 

 The amount of audit work undertaken in the year compared with work planned; 

 The results of follow up action in respect of audit work; 

 Whether or not any significant recommendations have not been accepted by 
management and the consequent risks; and 

 The issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
The tables below show the total number of completed reports to date from both Wyre 
Council and Lancashire County Council during 2017/18 and the overall audit opinion / 
level of assurance that was given and also the total number of audits where the report 
is still at the draft stage. 
 
 

Wyre Council Reports 
 

Audit 
Opinion 

Excellent Good Fair Weak Poor Draft / 
Fieldwork 

No 
report  

Total 

Number 
of Audits 

1 5 0 1 0 1 1 9 

 
 

No report has been issued for the Local Plan work. Further details of the work carried 
out in this area can be found in the summary of audit work performed earlier in this 
report.   

 
 
 
 

Page 40



Lancashire County Council (LCC) Reports 
 

Audit Opinion Full Substantial Limited No 
Assurance 

No 
report 

Total 

Number of 
Audits 

2 1 0 0 1 4 

 
No report has been issued for the follow-up review of 2016/17 audit 
recommendations. Further details of the work carried out in this area can be found in 
the summary of audit work performed earlier in this report.   

 
 

 
 

Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the council’s internal control environment 
 
Of the 10 reports issued (draft or final) to date during 2017/18, I am pleased to 
note the following; 
 
30% (3) of the audit work completed has been issued with an audit opinion of 
‘excellent’ (Wyre) or ‘full’ (LCC) assurance.   
 
60% (6) of the audit work completed has been issued with an audit opinion of 
‘good’ (Wyre) or ‘substantial’ (LCC) assurance. 
  
10% (1) of the audit work completed was issued with an audit opinion of ‘weak’ 
(Wyre). I am confident that the actions that management have agreed in 
response to the findings will, if implemented satisfactorily, resolve the issues in 
an appropriate manner.  It has been agreed that Internal Audit will monitor the 
implementation on a quarterly basis.  
 
Taking into account all the areas that are listed above in respect of the internal 
control environment, it is my opinion that the council has in place satisfactory 
controls to be able to maintain an adequate and effective internal control 
environment.  
 
Whilst significant progress has been made in ensuring the Council’s readiness 
for GDPR, there is still a considerable amount of work to be completed before 
the 25 May 2018. It is therefore in my opinion that this should be reported in the 
Council’s AGS for the year 2017/18. 
 
Note 
At the tim
[...]
led for a review of the ICT key risks.   
 
Internal Audit were asked to facilitate the risk workshop with the objective being to 
populate an ICT risk register which will be monitored by the Corporate Management 
Team.  The risk workshop was held on the 24 April 2018. The risk register will be 
made available once agreed.  
 
  

Page 42

http://intranet/services/RiskManagement/Pages/default.aspx


 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Wyre Council - Audit and Risk Management 
 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW  
 

22 February 2018 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Appendix 3 
 

 

Page 43



Audit & Risk Management – Strategic Risk Review 2018 

22 
 

Report Contents 

 
          
 Page 
1.0   Introduction 3 
2.0   Executive summary  3 
3.0   Approval 
4.0   Monitoring 
5.0   Directorate operational risk registers 

4 
4 
5 

  
  
Appendix A - Risk Profile   
Appendix B - Risks above the appetite   
Appendix C - Risks below the appetite  
Appendix D - Risks removed from the register 

 

 
 
 

Report Preparation 

 
Report prepared by:   Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor  
Telephone:    01253 887325   
 
 

Report Distribution 

 
This report has been issued to: 
 

 Garry Payne – Chief Executive 

 Marianne Hesketh – Service Director of Performance & Innovation 

 Mark Billington – Service Director of People & Places  

 Mark Broadhurst – Service Director of Health & Wellbeing 

 Clare James – Head of Finance (S151)  

 Joanne Billington – Head of Governance 

 Cllr L McKay – Audit Committee Chairman  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



Audit & Risk Management – Strategic Risk Review 2018 

23 
 

1.   Introduction 

 
1.1 On the 22 February 2018 a strategic risk management assessment was 

facilitated by the Senior Auditor for Wyre Council in accordance with the 
council’s annual risk management process.  

 

1.2  This exercise was attended by the Corporate Management Team, Head of 
Finance, Head of Governance and Councillor McKay in her role as the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee.  The
[...]
staff in 
key service areas, there 
is a risk that projects will 
not be delivered. 

 Projects are not delivered 

 The Council doesn’t move 
forward 

 Staff under pressure leading 
to stress and absenteeism 

 Key staff leave  

 Failure to deliver objectives 

 Council criticised 

 Adverse publicity 
 

 

 

arm/audit/cr/18/0805jb4 

P
age 54



Deloitte LLP
One Trinity Gardens 
Broad Chare 
Newcastle upon Tyne 
NE1 2HF 

Phone: +44 (0)191 261 4111 
Fax: +44 (0)191 232 7665 
www.deloitte.co.uk 

Direct phone: +44 191 202 5353 
Direct fax: +44 191 232 7665 
phewitson@deloitte.co.uk  

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, 
London, EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NWE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee 
(“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP do not provide services to clients. Please see 
www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms. 

© 2018 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.  

Dear Clare 

Fee for the audit of the accounts of Wyre Borough Council for the year ending 31 March 2019 

We are writing to set out our fee for the audit of the accounts of Wyre Borough Council for the year ending 

31 March 2019. 

Proposed fee for the audit 

The scale fee for the audit published by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) in respect of the 

year ending 31 March 2019 is £37,470.  This compares to the published fee scale for 2017/18 of £48,662. 

We do not propose any variations to the scale fee. 

Work programme 

Our audit work will be undertaken under the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice and supporting 

guidance published by the National Audit Office (NAO) on behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor
[...]
e or less audit work was required than 

envisaged by the scale fee. 

We look forward to working with the authority over the coming years.

Yours sincerely 

Deloitte LLP 

Page 56

lmilnes_1
Typewritten Text
arm/audit/cr/18/0805 Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Annual review of Internal Audit Charter
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18
	6 External Audit Annual Audit Fee 2018/19





Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
8 May 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Tom Ingham, Lesley McKay, Paul Moon, Ann Turner, Lynn 
Walmsley and Val Wilson

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Emma Anderton, Tom I Balmain, Ron Greenhough and Graham Holden

Other councillors present:
Councillors 

Officers present:
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

45 Declarations of interest 

None.

46 Confirmation of minutes 

Resolved that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 13 March 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

47 Annual review of Internal Audit Charter 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report to enable the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics to be considered, in 
accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and, in compliance with national accounting standards and guidance.



The Head of Governance reminded Members that a report on the Charter had 
last been submitted to the Committee in September 2017. A recent peer 
review had considered the content of the Charter and had concluded that no 
changes were required.

Resolved that the Internal Audit Charter and Code of Ethics, attached as 
Appendices 1 and 2 of the report, be approved.

48 Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report providing 
information on internal audit work carried out during 2017/18, to enable the 
Committee to review progress in relation to internal audit and risk 
management activity as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
and to consider the overall audit opinion.

The Head of Governance referred to her formal “opinion” as Chief Internal 
Auditor (set out in the concluding paragraph of Appendix 1) that, taking 
account of the areas listed in the report, the Council has in place satisfactory 
controls to be able to maintain an effective internal control environment. She 
also emphasised that, despite extensive progress made in readiness for the 
introduction of the General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) there still 
remained a considerable amount of work to be completed before the 
implementation date of 25 May 2018. Reference to that position would be 
included in the Annual Governance Statement, to be reported to the 
Committee in June.

The Senior Auditor referred to the summaries of all the internal audits carried 
out in 2017/18. She drew attention, in particular, to the recent audit of the 
Marine Hall on which a draft report had just been issued. The overall outcome 
of the areas identified for improvement would normally have led to a “fair” 
categorisation but, because of her concerns about the reduction since the 
previous audit (which had been “good”) in the number of outstanding findins 
and effectiveness of the controls in place, a “weak” audit opinion had been 
issued. She stressed that only a draft report had so far been issued and that 
she and the Head of Finance would be meeting with the Service Director for 
Performance and Innovation and Commercial Manager on 11 May to identify 
deadlines for completion of required actions to improve controls and to 
monitor ongoing progress. The Chairman (Cllr McKay) said that she would 
write to the Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder and 
the Leader of the Council expressing the Committee’s concern about the 
outcome of the audit of the Marine Hall. She would suggest that that they 
request quarterly progress updates from the Service Director.

The Senior Auditor highlighted the “excellent” opinion on the audit of asset 
management, which represented a huge improvement in performance since 
the previous audit.

The Head of Governance said that a copy of the list of gifts and hospitality 
received in 2017/18, referred to in Appendix 1 of the report, would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.



The Senior Auditor also explained how the process for identifying and 
mitigating both strategic and operational risks, referred to in Appendices 2 
and 3 of the report, had been carried out, highlighting the new risks that had 
been included in the register and those that had now been removed. In 
addition, she explained that a separate ICT risk register had now been 
compiled, which had been a requirement of the recent SOCITIM independent 
review of the ICT service.

Resolved that the Internal Audit Annual Report 2017/18, attached as 
Appendix 1, the Risk Management Progress Report attached as Appendix 2 
and the Strategic Risk Management Review attached as Appendix 3 of the 
report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer), be noted.

49 External Audit Annual Audit Fee 2018/19 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a letter received from 
Deloitte LLP setting out its external audit fees for 2018/19. She said that the 
fees had been determined under a national procurement process and were 
lower than the fees for 2017/18. A representative of Deloitte’s would be 
attending the July meeting.

Resolved that Deloitte’s fee for the external audit of the Council’s accounts 
for the year ending 31 March 2019 of £37,470 be noted.

50 Time and date of next meeting 

Resolved that the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6pm on Tuesday 
19 June 2018.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.02 pm.

Date of Publication: 16 May 2018.


